ACS is responsible for the ongoing management of all claims incurred on or before 31 December 2014.  To reflect

this expense, an allowance is included in the central estimate of the outstanding claims liability.  This claims
handling expenses provision has been calculated by use of a budget model of current and future costs. These
future costs have been discounted back to present value at the same rate as the claims liabilities.

 Risk margin

 A risk margin at a 75% probability of sufficiency has been used to determine the outstanding claims liability as at 31

December 2014 (2013: 75%).

 Effects of changes in actuarial assumptions from 31 December 2013 to 31 December 2014

Assumption category

Effect on net outstanding

claims liabilities

Increased/(Decreased)

$

Discount rates  -

Specific Non-quake claims assumptions

Risk Margin assumptions  13,745

(c) Sensitivity analysis

The Company conducts sensitivity analyses to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in the underlying
assumptions used in the financial statements.

The sensitivity of the Company’s profit and net assets to key valuation assumptions is tabulated below:

  Net Profit
$

Net Assets
$

Recognised amounts in the financial statements  608,972 13,947,360

Variable Movement in variable Movement in amount

  Net Profit   $ Equity   $

Claims handling expenses ratio + 1.00 % (303,539) (303,539)

 - 1.00 % 303,539 303,539

Risk margin + 1.00 % (23,110) (23,110)

 - 1.00 % 23,110 23,110

 21

A
C

S
 (

N
Z

)
L
im

it
e

d
 |

 3
1

 D
e

c
e

m
b

e
r

2
0

1
4

ACS (NZ)  L IMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

5. Profit/(loss) from operations

  Profit/(loss) from operations includes the following items:

  2014
$

2013
$

   Rental expense relating to operating leases   71,376   205,586

Employee benefits:

Defined contribution plans  19,025  30,177

Salaries  627,106  913,533

Other  32,327  32,483

  678,458 976,193

6. Income taxes

(a) Tax expense/benefit

 2014
$

2013
$

Current tax expense/(benefit)   170,512 (369,978)

Utilisation of tax credits (170,512) -

Tax credits not recognised - 369,978

   -   -

(b) Income tax recognised in profit or loss

Tax expense comprises:

Profit/(loss) before taxation 608,972 (1,321,349)

Tax charge/(credit) at 28% (2013: 28%) 170,512 (369,978)

Utilisation of tax credits (170,512) -

Tax credits not recognised - 369,978

 -  -

Due to the change in ACS’s shareholder from Ansvar Insurance Limited to the Canterbury Earthquake Church and
Heritage Trust on 15 May 2012, the tax loses relating to periods prior to 15 May 2012 were forfeited.  As at 31 December
2014, the Company has unrecognised deferred tax assets relating to tax losses of $4,746,566 (2013: $5,162,590).
Deferred tax assets are not recognised as the Company does not anticipate generating sufficient taxable profit in the
future to allow these deferred tax assets to be utilized.